                                                  tABLE OF CONTENTS

2I.  Summary of the Argument

A.  Lack of Jurisdiction.
2
B.  Judgment on the Pleadings
2
II.  Statement of Facts
3
III.  Argument
7
A.  The Claim Did Not State A Sum Certain as Required by FAR  33.201
7
    B. In the Alternative, the Board Should Grant Judgment on the Pleadings.....................9

1.  The Appellant’s Novel “Savings” Theory, Based On Competing 

     Modification Proposals, Is Irrelevant Under FAR ' 52.248-1.
10
2.  The Appellant Does Not Plead Acquisition Savings
10
    3.  The Appellant Does Not Plead Proper Collateral Savings
12
4.  Conclusion on the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings
12
IV.  Conclusion
13



BEFORE THE

ARMED SERVICES BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS

FALLS CHURCH, VA

__________________________________________

Appeal of





)









)

Sentara Health Systems, Inc. 



)









)
ASBCA No.  51540

Contract No. N00140-95-C-N005  


)

__________________________________________)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S 

MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 

MOTION FOR  JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS


This appeal arises out of a contract to provide health clinic services to the Government.  During the course of the contract, the Government requested a proposal price from the contractor to collect and submit patient data in a certain form usable to the Government.  During the course of the negotiations, the appellant proposed an alternative data submission based on information it already collected.  The alternative proposal was priced at several million dollars below the original proposal.  Appellant claims it is entitled under the Value Engineering clause to share an amount that exceeds $1.7 million.  The amount represents half of the difference between the negotiated price for the alternative data submission accepted by the Government, and the much greater price proposed under the original proposed method. 



The Government challenges jurisdiction based on the “sum certain” requirement found in FAR  33.201.  In the alternative, the Government moves for judgment on the pleadings because the price differences between competing proposals are not shared under the FAR  52.248-1, “Value Engineering (MAR 1989).”

I.  Summary of the Argument


A.  Lack of Jurisdiction.



The appellant’s claim does not demand a “sum certain” as required by FAR 33.201.  Although the appellant claims “entitl[ement]  to share in any collateral savings to the Navy on this or other contracts,” it admits that “Sentara is unable to state an amount certain for this aspect of its claim.”  R4, Tab 80, p. 12.  Accordingly, the Board should dismiss the appeal for lack of jurisdiction due for failure to state a sum certain.


B.  Judgment on the Pleadings



Should the Board find jurisdiction, the facts as averred by the appellant justify judgment in favor of the Government pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).  The appellant alleges that it submitted, and that the Government accepted, a Value Engineering Change Proposal (VECP).  Appellant claims a right share “direct cost savings.” Appellant calculates these “direct cost savings” by comparing prices in two competing proposals it submitted during discussions to add a data requirement to the contract.  Such “savings” are not within the legal definitions of “acquisition savings” or “collateral savings” found in FAR  52.248-1, “Value Engineering (MAR 1989).”  Only net acquisition savings and collateral savings are subject to sharing under the Value Engineering clause.  FAR 52.248-1(f) and (j).  Accordingly, the Board should grant judgment in favor of the Government.  

II.  Statement of Facts



The Government offers the foregoing statement of facts for the purpose of this motion.  Consistent with the procedure under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) for motions for judgment on the pleadings, the Government relies on the appellant’s Complaint.  Secondary citations to the Rule Four file add further support if the Board rules that the matter should be treated like a motion for summary judgment.  See Marine Hydraulics International, Inc., ASBCA No. 46116, 94-3 BCA  27,057, at 134,824.   Citations to the Rule Four file are also provided to support the Government’s Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Jurisdiction.  

Pertinent Facts Alleged in the Complaint

1.  Contract N00140-95-C-N009 (the Contract) was awarded to Sentara on 25 April 1995.  It is a firm fixed price contract to establish, operate and manage family medicine services in the Tidewater, Virginia area as an extension of the military’s direct care system. Complaint,  1;  R4, tab 1.  The contract, as awarded did not include any requirement for collecting patient data with the Navy’s Ambulatory Data System (ADS).  Complaint,  9, 16, 17 and 31;  R4, tab 1.
2.  The Contract contains FAR Clause 52.248-1, “Value Engineering (MAR 1989).”  Complaint  7; R4, Tab 1, at p. 000304.  (For the Board’s convenience, a copy of the clause is attached to this Memorandum.)

3.  By letter to Sentara dated 12 March 1996 the Contracting Officer requested that Sentara propose pricing for several potential changes to the Contract including the proposed addition of the Navy’s Ambulatory Data System (ADS), a system for collecting patient data.  Complaint  9; R4, tab 58.

4.  After substantial communication regarding the potential contract changes (Complaint  14 and 15;  R4, tabs 59 through 65), Sentara, by letter dated 30 July 1996, responded to the Navy’s request and provided the requested pricing, including a price to implement the Navy’s ADS under the ongoing contract N00140-95-C-N009.  Complaint  16; R4, tab 66.  Sentara’s proposed annual price for implementing the Navy’s ADS methodology to collect and record patient data was $2,044,963.04.  Complaint  17; R4, tab 66 at 000008.  The Navy formally ceased discussions pertaining to the Navy’s proposed method of ADS data collection on 23 October 1996.  R4, Tab 71.

5.  Contemporaneous with its 30 July 1996 letter, the appellant used an internal data management system that collected data on each patient.  Complaint  19.   

6.  On 21 August 1997, Sentara estimated that the cost for providing data using its internal system was $4,488.18 per year.  Complaint  23; R4, tabs 69 and 70 at p. 21 of 32.

7.  On 30 September 1997, Sentara submitted to the Contracting Officer what it identifies as a “formal VEC Proposal to the Contracting Officer.”  Complaint  24. In that alleged VECP, Sentara identified “direct costs savings” to the Navy.  Sentara calculated those alleged savings by subtracting the price it proposed for providing the data it was already collecting, i.e., $4,488.18 per year, from a revised estimate of $1,209,803 it proposed for implementing the Navy’s ADS program.   Complaint  24; R4, tab 74.


8.  On 25 November 1997, the Contracting Officer rejected Sentara’s alleged VECP noting that the existing contract did not require the contractor to use the Navy’s proposed ADS system, and that there could not be savings under the contract.  Complaint  29; R4, tab 79.
9.  Effective 3 December 1997, the parties executed bilateral Modification P00052 which implemented a number of changes to the Contract.  Among those changes was the addition of the following language:

5.23.9.  The Contractor will submit data to satisfy the Government’s Ambulatory Data System (ADS) requirements.  Data will be extracted from the Contractor’s AS400 system and formatted to comply with the ADS format standards.  The data will be formatted in an ASCI flat file format and forwarded to the COR via e-mail.  Reports shall be forwarded by COB each Tuesday to reflect the previous week’s visit and patient mix.


Complaint  30; R4, tab 53.
 

10.  Consistent with its prior estimate, the appellant’s price in P00052 to provide the data using the appellant’s method was $4,488.18 per year.  For the current contract year the amount was prorated for ten months to $3740.15.  The subsequent option years were charged at the full price of $4,488.18.  Complaint  35.  

The Claim

11.  By letter to the Contracting Officer dated 9 March 1998, Sentara submitted what it described as  a “... claim for relief arising under Section I, Clause 52.248-1 of Contract No. N00140-95-C-N009.” R4, tab 80 at page 1.  

12.  The appellant’s claim, at page 11, requested $505,261.85 for current (FY 98) option year savings.  R4, tab 80, p. 11.

13.  The appellant requested $628,326.20 for FY 1999 and $644,517.35 for FY 2000.  R4, tab 80, pp. 11-12.

14.   Page 12 of the claim requested,

3.  Claim for Other Collateral Savings
   In addition, Sentara is entitled to share in any collateral savings to the Navy on this or other contracts.  For example, Sentara is entitled to share in the savings resulting from the fact that the hardware, software, and training required by the Navy’s method is not required by the Sentara method.  Sentara is unable to state an amount certain for this aspect of its claim.  In addition, Sentara would be entitled to share in any collateral savings to the Navy on this or other contracts.

   Necessarily, the total amount due a contractor for an accepted VECP depends on the net acquisition savings realized and to be realized by the Government as a result of the VECP.  Consequently, Sentara may be entitled to received monies in excess of the amounts stated above.  Sentara reserves its right to submit additional claims for these amounts as they become known.

R4, tab 80, p. 12 (emphasis added).

15.  In the conclusion to its putative claim, Sentara requested,

Based on the foregoing, Sentara respectfully requests that you grant its claim and the relief requested by modifying the Contract to add an additional $505,261.85 due Sentara under Modification P00052 and by establishing the appropriate sharing amount pursuant to FAR 52.248-1 for subsequent option periods and any other collateral or future acquisition savings realized by the Government.

R4, tab 80, pp. 12 - 13 (emphasis added). 

16.  By letter dated 18 May 1998, the Contracting Officer issued his decision denying Sentara’s “claim.”  R4, tab 81.

III.  Argument


A.  The Claim Did Not State A Sum Certain as Required by FAR  33.201

The Board’s jurisdiction under the Contract Disputes Act of 1978 with respect to contractor claims rests in part upon the submission of a “claim” to the contracting officer.  41 U.S.C.A. ( 605(a) (Supp. 1997).  FAR  33.201 defines a claim in part as, “…a written demand or written assertion by one of the contracting parties seeking, as a matter of right, the payment of money in a sum certain, …”  Id. (emphasis added).  The Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit identifies three requirements under this definition of a claim: (1) a written demand (2) seeking as a matter of right (3) the payment of money in a sum certain.  Reflectone, Inc. v. Dalton, 60 F.3d 1572, 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995).  The Government’s present motion addresses the third element that requires a sum certain.  

The ASBCA has explained in greater detail the meaning of the “sum certain” requirement:

A proper presentation of a monetary claim must include a statement of the amount sought (either the exact amount or a description that would enable the contracting officer to determine the specific amount through the use of simple arithmetic) at the time it is submitted to the contracting officer.

Jepco Petroleum, ASBCA No. 40480, 91-2 BCA ¶ 24,038, at 120,329.   Claims that state an amount that is subject to increase are not a “sum certain.”  For instance, the Board has held that a demand for an amount that "exceeds $10,000" is not a demand for a sum certain.  Hom-Russ, Inc., ASBCA No. 46142, 94-2 BCA ¶ 26,635.  The appellant’s “claim” found at Tab 80 of the Rule Four File fails to meet the fundamental requirement to state a sum certain. 


Like the Hom-Russ case, the appellant presents a claim that exceeds a stated figure, i.e., it exceeds $1,778,105.40.
  R4, tab 80, pp. 11-12.  Without concise quantification, appellant asserts that “[i]n addition, Sentara is entitled to any collateral savings to the Navy on this or other contracts.”  Id.  The appellant’s vague reference to “savings resulting from the fact that hardware, software and training is not required by Sentara method,” does not enable the contracting officer to calculate with simple arithmetic the total claim amount.  R4, tab 80, p. 12; Jepco Petroleum, supra.  The appellant described its defect most accurately when it stated, “Sentara is unable to state an amount certain for this aspect of its claim.”  R4, tab 80, p. 12.


Thus, recognizing the requirement for a sum certain, and further recognizing that even the appellant could not state an amount certain for its claim, the Board should dismiss the appeal for lack of jurisdiction.

B.  In the Alternative, the Board Should Grant Judgment on the Pleadings
If the Board finds - which it should not - that the appellant actually did state a sum certain in its “claim,” then the Government nevertheless is entitled to judgment in its favor on the pleadings.
  Regardless of whether the Government constructively accepted a VECP, a contractor is not entitled to compensation if it did not result in “savings” within the meaning of the applicable Value Engineering clause. Dunn Construction Co., Inc., ASBCA No. 48145, 97-2 BCA  29,103 (granting summary judgment under the construction Value Engineering clause).  In the present appeal, no savings can be realized because “savings” between competing proposals are not recognized by FAR  52.248-1, “Value Engineering (MAR 1989).”

1.  The Appellant’s Novel “Savings” Theory, Based On Competing                    Modification Proposals, Is Irrelevant Under FAR  52.248-1.


The appellant claims entitlement to “direct cost savings.”  Complaint  34. The Value Engineering clause does not use nor define “direct costs savings,” but the appellant explains its concept as follows: 


The Navy has realized substantial direct cost savings under the Contract as a result of its adoption of Sentara’s VECP.  The amount of these savings can be determined by comparing the price for the providing ADS using the method specified by the Navy with the price for providing the data from Sentara’s proprietary system.

Complaint,  34.  The “price for ... using the method specified by the Navy,” however, was not the price of an existing contract requirement: it was just the contractor’s revised price for a previous proposal that the Government never accepted.  Complaint   9, 15, 29 and 31.  The savings between a contractor’s competing modification proposals are irrelevant because they are not a type of “savings” defined by FAR  52.248-1(b), “Value Engineering (MAR 1989).”  As shown below, only “acquisition savings” and “collateral savings” are subject to sharing under the Value Engineering clause.  

2.  The Appellant Does Not Plead Acquisition Savings

The clause defines three types of  “acquisition savings,” i.e., “instant contract savings,” “concurrent contract savings,” and “future contract savings.”  FAR  52.248-1(b), “Value Engineering (Mar 1989).”  Each of these types of saving, by definition, reduce the price of their respective contracts.  For example, “concurrent contract savings “are net reductions in the prices of other contracts that are definitized and ongoing at the time the VECP is accepted.”  Id.  Under voluntary VECP programs, the Government shares 50% of net acquisition savings with the contractor.  The appellant, however, does not and cannot plead the existence of any of the three types of savings embodied in the concept of “acquisition savings.”


The Complaint establishes that the appellant seeks to increase the contract price without ever deducting a real penny of savings from the existing price.  Appellant recognizes that to provide its internally collected data, it charged a price increase of $3740.15 for the instant contract, and $4,488.18 for the option years.  Complaint,  33 to 35.  For each contract year, the appellant expects the Board to add 50% of the price difference between the two competing data collection proposals.
  For example, recognizing that Modification P00052 already added the sum of $4,488.18 for the change in work, the appellant now claims the windfall figure of $628,326 for the first option year.
  Complaint  44; See also, fn. 4, infra.  Nowhere does the appellant deduct actual price reductions from an actual Government contract.  Appellant only increases the contract price. 


Price increases, by definition, are not “acquisition savings” under the Value Engineering clause, FAR 52.248-1(b).  Thus, appellant’s own averments lead to the inescapable conclusion that the appellant may not receive a 50% VECP savings award under FAR 52.248-1(f) even if the Government constructively accepted its alleged VECP.  Complaint,  33.



3.  The Appellant Does Not Plead Proper Collateral Savings

 
“Collateral Costs” refer to “agency cost of operation, maintenance, logistic support or Government furnished property.”  FAR  52.248-1(b).  “Collateral Savings ... means those measurable net reductions from a VECP in the agency’s overall projected collateral costs, exclusive of acquisition savings, whether or not the acquisition cost changes.”  Id.
FAR  52.248-1(j) provides the contractor with 20% of the collateral savings.  The appellant does not plead collateral savings within these definitions found in the Value Engineering clause.  

Although appellant speculates in Complaint  39 and 40 as to the existence of savings Government furnished property (“Navy furnished hardware, software and communication lines”), the appellant also pleads that the Navy ADS system was just a proposal, not an existing contract requirement imposing a GFP burden on the Government.  Complaint  9 and 31.  Without a contract requirement to implement the Navy ADS system, the Government did not and would not have incurred “cost of operation, maintenance, logistic support or Government furnished property.”  FAR  52.248-1(b).  Accordingly, even if these costs are somewhere stated in the form of a sum certain, they are not proper “savings” within the meaning of the Value Engineering clause.


4.  Conclusion on the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings


As averred, the appellant’s novel theory of savings based on competing proposals does not meet the legal definitions of “acquisition savings” or “collateral savings.” The appellant’s alleged savings, therefore, are not subject to sharing under the Value Engineering clause.  In the absence of applicable savings, the Government is entitled to judgment in its favor.  The Board in Dunn Construction Co., Inc., ASBCA No. 48145, 97-2 BCA  29,103, denied the appeal and stated, 

We find it unnecessary to decide whether the Government constructively accepted appellant’s VECP or not, but for the purpose of this opinion, assume that the Government did constructively accept it.  We find it unnecessary to decide if the Government accepted the VECP because it is abundantly clear that no savings whatsoever resulted from the appellant’s proposal.

Id. at 144,842, quoting, Cosmos Engineers, Inc., ASBCA Nos. 24270, 25524, 88-2 BCA  20795 at p. 105,056.  “Thus, not only must the VECP be accepted, but the instant contract savings must also be realized.”  Dunn Construction, 97-2 BCA at 144,841, citing Vemo Co., ASBCA No. 31911, 88-3 BCA  20,977, affd., 878 F.2d 1446 (Fed. Cir. 1989).  Therefore, in the present appeal, since the appellant’s claims, taken as true, do not meet the definitions of savings, the Board should deny the appeal.  

IV.  Conclusion



The appellant’s failure to demand a sum certain requires that the Board dismiss the appeal for lack of jurisdiction.  If the Board nevertheless finds jurisdiction, the Board should deny the appeal based on the pleadings, which even if true, justify judgment in favor of the Government.  








Respectfully submitted,








STEPHANIE CATES-HARMAN








Associate Director








________________________








JOHN A. DIETRICH








Senior Trial Attorney








Department of the Navy








Navy Litigation Office








Bldg. 36, Washington Navy Yard

901 M St. SE








Washington DC 20574-5012








(202) 685-6559, ext. 302

Date: ________


� Although clearly not necessary for the purpose of this motion, the Government denies much of the “shading”  of the facts contained in the Complaint.  Paragraph 30 is a prime example.  The last sentence states, “The wording of this contract Modification repeats or summarizes part of the wording in Sentara’s September 30 VECP.”  The statement is nothing short of remarkable, considering that the exact language came from the Contracting Officer’s Representative in the preceding August.  See R4, tab 69, p. 3.


� $1,778,105.40 is the sum of the current year claim ($505,261.85), the claim for FY 1999 ($628,326.20), and the claim for FY 2000 ($644,517.35).  R4 tab 80, pp. 11-12.





� Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) permits either party to file a motion for judgment on the pleadings after filing the answer.  Review under such a motion is limited to matters within the pleadings.  If matters outside the pleadings are considered, the motion should be treated as a motion for summary judgment.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c); TLT Construction Corp., ASBCA No. 40501, 92-1 BCA  24,458.


� Mathematically, the appellant’s formula is:





   Mod. Price = Accepted Proposal Price + 50% x (Non-Accepted Proposal Price - Accepted Proposal Price)


  





�  For option year 1999, the formula in the previous footnote yeilds,





     Yearly Change Price = $4488.18 + .5($1,261,140.53 - $4,4488.18)


  	           = $4,488.18 + $628,326.18 


           = $632,814.18





See Complaint  34, 35 and 44.  The italicized figure of $628,326 is the appellant’s claimed amount for the 1999 option year.





2
14

